

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 3

Section 94

#### DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION: CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *Companies Act 2006*

- 1 The Companies Act 2006 is amended as follows.
- 2 In section 242 (protected information: restriction on disclosure by registrar), in subsection (3)—
  - (a) omit the “or” at the end of paragraph (a);
  - (b) at the end of paragraph (b) insert “, or
  - (c) as permitted by section 1110F (general powers of disclosure by the registrar).”
- 3 (1) Section 243 (permitted disclosure by the registrar) is amended as follows.
  - (2) For subsection (2) substitute—

“(2) The registrar may disclose protected information to a credit reference agency.”
  - (3) In subsection (7), omit—
    - (a) the definition of “public authority”;
    - (b) the “and” before that definition.

##### *Economic Crime (Transparency and Enforcement) Act 2022*

- 4 The Economic Crime (Transparency and Enforcement) Act 2022 is amended as follows.
- 5 In section 40 (sharing of information by HMRC), in subsection (1), omit “or the registrar”.
- 6 In section 44 (interpretation), in subsection (1), at the end of the definition of “document”, insert “and references to delivering a document are to be read in accordance with section 1114(1)(b) of the Companies Act 2006”.